

14 SC 30/2012 44487/2015
STATE Vs. RADHEY SHYAM MISHRA
FIR NO. 521/2005
(Welcome)

05.12.2025

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused are absent and permanently exempted through their counsel vide order dated 18.01.2020.
Sh. Narendra Thakur, Ld. Counsel for both the accused.
PW Sh. Ankush Sharma, Associate, SBI Bank, Seelampur, Delhi is present.
PW Sh. Mukesh Nigam is absent despite service.

PW Sh. Ankush Sharma, Associate, SBI Bank, Seelampur, Delhi is examined, cross examined and discharged.

However, at this stage, it is submitted by both the accused persons that they do not dispute the factum of contesting of election by accused Manoj Kumar Mishra and preparation of his posters/photos etc. for the purpose of such election through Mukesh Nigam, Direction Sagar Interprises, Gurunanak Market main road Nayi Sadak, Delhi-6. Further accused persons also do not dispute the factum of purchase of one vehicle (Jeep Mahindra) bearing number UPK-7908(T) Chasis number MAINF2ABA22C15482 Engine Number AB2454024 in the name Smt. Kamal Devi, W/o Radhey Shayam and its finance through Amit Auto Sale. A separate joint statement of both the accused u/s 294 Cr.PC to that effect is also recorded in the Court.

In view of the statement of the accused persons, the recording of examination of witnesses mentioned at serial no. 14 and 31 stands dispensed with.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Shyam Babu Gupta to be served through IO/ SHO concerned for **09.12.2025**.

Further since it is also submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused persons that as far as PW mentioned at serial no. 8 is concerned, he will seek necessary instructions from the accused persons whether the document in question collected from PW8 by the IO are in any dispute or the same can also be formally admitted, put up for apprising of the said fact by the ld. Defense counsel for 06.12.2025 so that appropriate directions thereafter can also be passed for summoning of the concerned witnesses.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/05.12.2025