

4 SC 30/2012 44487/2015
STATE Vs. RADHEY SHYAM MISHRA
FIR No. 521/2005
(Welcome)

22.12.2025

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Radhey Shayam Mishra in person.
Accused Manoj Mishra is permanently exempted through
his Ld. Counsel.
Sh. Narender Thakur, Ld counsel for all the accused.
Sh. Amrender Nath Shukla, Ld. Counsel for SBI Bank
Tulsipur.
None on behalf of SHO PS Welcome despite service.

It is submitted by Sh. Amrender Nath Shukla, Ld. Counsel
for SBI Bank Tuslipur that the summoned record is presently untraceable
being an old record and therefore, a short adjournment may be given for
production of the said record before this court.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for both the
accused that accused Radhey Shaym Mishra does not dispute the bank
record pertaining to his bank account as well as to the bank account of
Ms. Basanti Devi and Ms. Tina Shukla which was collected by the IO
during the course of investigation from SBI Seelampur and SBI Tulsipur
where such bank accounts are maintained by the parties.

A separate statement of accused Radhey Shyam Mishra as
well as Ld. Counsel Sh. Narender Thakur on behalf of accused Manoj
Kumar Mishra to that affect is also recorded in the court.

In view of the statement, examination of PW/Manager SBI Tulsipur
mentioned at the serial No. 8 stands dispensed with.

Further since, the record reveals that on LDOH directions
issued to SHO PS Welcome for necessary clarification/explanation

regarding delay in filing of the subsequent/final opinion regarding the cause of death of the victim, however, despite the service of the court notice neither the subsequent report regarding cause of death of victim is filed in the court nor anybody has attended the court on behalf of SHO to provide the necessary clarification/ explanation regarding the delay, let bailable warrant in the sum of Rs. 10,000 be issued against SHO PS Welcome for necessary clarification/explanation/filing of subsequent report for **03.01.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/22.12.2025