

11 SC 30/2012 44487/2015
STATE Vs. RADHEY SHYAM MISHRA
FIR No. 521/2005
(Welcome)

22.05.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused persons are exempted through their Ld.
Counsel.
Sh. Kamal Kant Jha and Sh. Narender Thakur, Ld.
Counsels for all the accused.
Advocate Sh. Rajendra Singh is also present.
DW Ram Sagar and DW HC Dinesh are present.
Summons issued to PW Dipender, Cameraman, Total TV
and Sh. Sanjeev Mankar, TV Anchor and Correspondent,
Total TV are received back unserved after service through
one Pankaj Gulia. However, though, the said witnesses are
absent.

DW Ram Sagar and DW HC Dinesh are examined, cross
examined by Ld. Addl. PP for the State and discharged as DW-5 and
DW-6 respectively.

Further since, Advocate Sh. Rajendra Singh has stated that
he has never worked as Notary Public and he is not the concerned
witness who has been summoned by the accused persons for the purpose
of DE, Sh. Rajendra Singh stands discharged from the present case at the
request of Ld. Counsel for accused.

At this stage, it is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the
accused persons that apart from DW-1 all the remaining witnesses who
are yet to be examined, may also be dropped from the defense evidence
as the accused persons not wish to examine them as witness in their
defense.

Submissions are heard.

In view of the submissions, put up for the remaining DE i.e. further examination in chief of DW-1 on **06.06.2026** and all the remaining witnesses mentioned in the list of defense witnesses, who have not been examined till date, stands dropped from the present case.

NDOH is given at the request of the Ld. Counsel for accused, since the accused/DW1 Radhey Shyam Mishra has to come from Balrampur, UP and reasonable time is required for the confirmation of Railway tickets.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/22.05.2026